October 2018. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement, an

aggregate of 65,240,000 new TOM Subscription Shares have been successfully allotted and

issued to WE and an aggregate of 137,600,000 new WE Subscription Shares have been

successfully subscribed by TOM.

The gross proceeds from the TOM Subscription (i.e. the TOM Subscription Consideration,

which has been set off against the WE Subscription Consideration with a balance amount of

HK$2,240 paid in cash by WE to TOM) amounts to HK$124,999,840 and has been received

by TOM in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement. The net

proceeds from the TOM Subscription is approximately HK$124,800,000.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF TOM

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of TOM (i) immediately before

completion of the TOM Subscription; and (ii) as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after completion of the TOM Subscription:

Shareholders Immediately before completion

of the TOM Subscription

As at the date of this announcement

and immediately after completion of

the TOM Subscription

 Number of shares % Number of shares %

CKHH (Note 1)

1,430,120,545 36.73 1,430,120,545 36.13

CIL (Note 2)

1,003,432,363 25.77 1,003,432,363 25.35

Lin Tian Maw 526,518,000 13.52 526,518,000 13.30

Frank John Sixt (Note 3) 492,000 0.01 492,000 0.01

Yeung Kwok Mung (Note 3) 30,000 Below 0.01 30,000 Below 0.01

WE - - 65,240,000 1.65

Other public shareholders 932,677,650 23.96 932,677,650 23.56

Total issued shares 3,893,270,558

100.00 3,958,510,558 100.00

Notes:

(1) By virtue of the SFO, CKHH is deemed to be interested in the 476,341,182 TOM Shares held by Romefield

Limited, 952,683,363 TOM Shares held by Easterhouse Limited and 1,096,000 TOM Shares held by

Casaurina Investments Limited.

(2) By virtue of the SFO, CIL is deemed to be interested in the 995,078,363 TOM Shares held by Cranwood

Company Limited (Liberia) (directly and indirectly) and 8,354,000 TOM Shares held by Cranwood

Company Limited (BVI).

(3) Being directors of TOM.

(4) The numbers in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies in the